Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 8/13/2018

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

JOHNS MANVILLE, a Delaware corporation,)) Complainant,)) PCB No. 14-3) v.) (Citizen Suit) ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF) TRANSPORTATION,) Respondent.)

NOTICE OF FILING AND SERVICE

To: ALL PERSONS ON THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

That today, August 13, 2018, I have filed with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board the Illinois Attorney General's Notice of Screening, and have served each person listed on the attached service list with a copy of the same.

Respectfully Submitted,

By: <u>s/ Evan J. McGinley</u> EVAN J. McGINLEY ELLEN O'LAUGHLIN Assistant Attorneys General Environmental Bureau 69 W. Washington, 18th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60602 (312) 814-3153 <u>emcginley@atg.state.il.us</u> <u>eolaughlin@atg.state.il.us</u> <u>mccaccio@atg.state.il.us</u>

> MATTHEW J. DOUGHERTY Assistant Chief Counsel Illinois Department of Transportation Office of the Chief Counsel, Room 313 2300 South Dirksen Parkway Springfield, Illinois 62764 (217) 785-7524 Matthew.Dougherty@Illinois.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Johns Manville v. Illinois Department of Transportation, PCB 14-3 (Citizens)

I, EVAN J. McGINLEY, do hereby certify that, today, August 13, 2018, 2018, I caused

to be served on the individuals listed below, by electronic mail, a true and correct copy of the

attached Illinois Attorney General's Notice of Screening on each of the parties listed below:

Bradley Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 Brad.Halloran@illinois.gov

Don Brown Clerk of the Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 Don.Brown@illinois.gov

Susan Brice Lauren Caisman Bryan Cave LLP 161 North Clark Street, Suite 4300 Chicago, Illinois 60601 <u>Susan.Brice@bryancave.com</u> Lauren.Caisman@bryancave.com

> <u>s/ Evan J. McGinley</u> Evan J. McGinley

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 8/13/2018

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

JOHNS MANVILLE, a Delaware corporation,)	
Complainant,))	
v.)	PCB No. 14-3 (Citizen Suit)
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF	ý	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
TRANSPORTATION,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

ILLINOIS ATTORNEY GENERAL'S NOTICE OF SCREENING

To: ALL PERSONS ON THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In conformance with the requirements of Rule 101.112(b) of the Illinois Pollution Control Board Rules, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.112(b), Rule 1.12 of the Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct, and the Illinois Pollution Control Board's October 16, 2003 order in *People v. Skokie Valley Asphalt Co., Inc., et al.*, PCB 96-98, notice is hereby given that on August 1, 2018, Jason James began working as a Special Assistant Attorney General ("SPAAG") for the Office of the Illinois Attorney General ("AGO") in the Environmental Enforcement Division in Chicago.

Prior to joining the AGO, during the period beginning June 2015 and continuing through July 13, 2018, SPAAG James worked as an Attorney-Advisor to Board Members on the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("Board"). SPAAG James resigned from the Board effective July 13, 2018. From June 2015 through July 13, 2018, SPAAG James was an employee of the Board.

Because of SPAAG James' former duties as an Attorney-Advisor to Board Members, and as an employee of the Board, the management of the Environmental Enforcement Division has required SPAAG James to adhere to certain screening protocols that prohibit him from: 1)

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 8/13/2018

participating as a SPAAG in any enforcement or permit appeal matter in which the AGO is a party or represents a party, that was pending before the Board as of the date SPAAG James began employment with the AGO; 2) participating as a SPAAG in any matter in which the AGO was a party, represented a party, or otherwise participated, including any regulatory proceedings, during the period SPAAG James was employed by the Board, including any of these matters which were closed on the Board's docket as of the date SPAAG James began employment with the AGO; 3) discussing with anyone employed by the AGO, including the Environmental Enforcement Division or its Environmental Bureau North or Environmental Bureau South, any of the Environmental Enforcement Division or its Environment Division or its Environmental Bureau North or Environmental Burea

Respectfully Submitted,

By: <u>s/ Evan J. McGinley</u> EVAN J. McGINLEY ELLEN O'LAUGHLIN Assistant Attorneys General Environmental Bureau 69 W. Washington, 18th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60602 (312) 814-3153 <u>emcginley@atg.state.il.us</u> <u>eolaughlin@atg.state.il.us</u> mcacaccio@atg.state.il.us

MATTHEW J. DOUGHERTY

Assistant Chief Counsel Illinois Department of Transportation Office of the Chief Counsel, Room 313 2300 South Dirksen Parkway Springfield, Illinois 62764 (217) 785-7524 Matthew.Dougherty@Illinois.gov